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Companies keep 
prices unchanged 

year after year

Cost of living remains 
unchanged from the 

previous year

Workers can manage to 
maintain life at the same 
level as the previous year 
without wage increases

Companies do not need 
to pass on costs to prices 
since labor costs remain 

unchanged

Companies raise prices 
by 2% every year 

Cost of living 
increases by 

2% every year 

Workers demand 3% wage 
increase (= inflation + labor 

productivity growth) every year

Companies pass on 
labor cost increases 

to prices 

Japan’s version of the 
wage-price spiral

“Virtuous Cycle between 
wages and prices”
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This Time Is Different!
Consumers’ Inflation Expectations 
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What do you think will happen to prices over the next year 
compared to today?

Percentage of repondents who answered "Will increase a lot"

Percentage of respondents who answered "Will remain more or less unchanged"

CPINOW inflation rate during the week the survey was conducted (right axis)

Note: Based on responses from 3,449 Japanese consumers who responded to the survey over 11 
consecutive years from 2014 to 2024.
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Note: The “Household CPI” uses expenditure shares of each item as weights, 
whereas the “Frequency CPI” uses purchase frequency of each item as weights.
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This Time Is Different!
Spring Wage Offensive (Shunto)

7

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

-5%

-3%

-1%

1%

3%

5%

Ja
n-

00

Ja
n-

01

Ja
n-

02

Ja
n-

03

Ja
n-

04

Ja
n-

05

Ja
n-

06

Ja
n-

07

Ja
n-

08

Ja
n-

09

Ja
n-

10

Ja
n-

11

Ja
n-

12

Ja
n-

13

Ja
n-

14

Ja
n-

15

Ja
n-

16

Ja
n-

17

Ja
n-

18

Ja
n-

19

Ja
n-

20

Ja
n-

21

Ja
n-

22

Ja
n-

23

Ja
n-

24

Ja
n-

25

Responses of CPI and Wages to Import Price Inflation

Wage Increase at Spring Wage Offensive CPI Inflation Import Price Inflation

Note: The wage growth rates are shown on the right scale, while CPI and import price inflation 
are on the left scale. The import price inflation rate is divided by 10 for representation. 



8

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0

Re
al

 w
ag

e

Labor supply and demand

Natural Real Wage

Labor demand: 
Real wage = MPL

Labor supply:
Real wage = MRS

AB
C

Natural Real Wage



0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

1
8
7
0

1
8
7
5

1
8
8
0

1
8
8
5

1
8
9
0

1
8
9
5

1
9
0
0

1
9
0
5

1
9
1
0

1
9
1
5

1
9
2
0

1
9
2
5

1
9
3
0

1
9
3
5

1
9
4
0

1
9
4
5

1
9
5
0

1
9
5
5

1
9
6
0

1
9
6
5

1
9
7
0

1
9
7
5

1
9
8
0

1
9
8
5

1
9
9
0

1
9
9
5

2
0
0
0

2
0
0
5

2
0
1
0

2
0
1
5

2
0
2
0

2
0
2
5

%

Deglobalization and the End of Japan’s Chronic Deflation

9

2008 Great Recession
2016 Brexit
2017 Trump I
2020 COVID-19 Pandemic
2022 Ukraine War
2023 Israel War
2025 Trump II

1914 WWI
1918 Spanish Flu
1929 Great Depression
1939 WWII

1989 Fall of the Berlin Wall
1989 “Washington Consensus”
1991 Collapse of the Soviet Union
2001 China’s Accession to the WTO

World Trade relative to GDP



Food Price Inflation
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Demand Shock vs. Supply Shock
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Second round effect of food price inflation

15

Food price inflation will 
soon fade away

Food price inflation will have 
a persistent impact

Origins of food price 
inflation

Rising import raw material prices 
and past yen depreciation

Major food manufacturers have become 
more confident in their pricing power

Second round effects No Yes

Impact on wage 
increases in next year's 
Shunto

No Since food items are essential for workers' 
livelihoods, labor unions will likely 
demand higher wage increases in next 
year's Shunto, citing rising food prices as 
justification

Impact on consumers’ 
inflation expectations

No Since food items are frequently purchased 
by consumers, they have a greater impact 
on consumers' inflation expectations than 
other items
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BOJ Outlook Report 
October 2025
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Notes: (1) The CPI actual figure for October 2025 is an estimated value based on the Tokyo CPI 
for October; (2) Tokyo's CPI for October is adjusted to account for the changes in daycare 
charges and water charges.

BOJ 
Forecast
In July 
Report

BOJ 
Forecast
In Oct 
Report

Actual

Jun 2025 3.4%

July 2025 3.4% 3.4%

Aug 2025 3.1% 3.3%

Sep 2025 3.0% 3.0%

Oct 2025 2.8% 2.8% 3.0%

Nov 2025 2.6% 2.6%

Dec 2025 2.5% 2.5%

Jan 2026 2.3% 2.3%

Feb 2026 2.2% 2.2%

Mar 2026 2.0% 1.9%



BOJ’s “On-Track” Rule

As for the future conduct of monetary 
policy, while it will depend on 
developments in economic activity and 
prices as well as financial conditions going 
forward, given that real interest rates are 
at significantly low levels, if the outlook 
for economic activity and prices 
presented in the July Outlook Report will 
be realized, the Bank will accordingly 
continue to raise the policy interest rate 
and adjust the degree of monetary 
accommodation. With the price stability 
target of 2 percent, it will conduct 
monetary policy as appropriate, in 
response to developments in economic 
activity and prices as well as financial 
conditions, from the perspective of 
sustainable and stable achievement of the 
target.

21

Policy statement
July 31, 2024

今回の利上げということで申し上げれば、
主な理由としては、経済・物価データが
オントラックであったということでありま
す。それに加えて、足元の円安が物価
に上振れリスクを発生させているという
こともあって、政策変更に至ったというこ
とでございます。

The main reason for this rate hike was 
that economic and price data were on 
track. In addition, the recent 
depreciation of the yen has created 
upside risks to prices, which led to the 
policy change.

Gov Ueda at the press conference 
on July 31, 2024

1. BOJ regards CPI and GDP 
forecasts in their Outlook 
Report as a reference

2. Each month, BOJ compares 
the new CPI and GDP figures 
with the reference

3. If the new figures are close 
to or above the reference, 
BOJ raises the policy rate
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The tax base for the inflation tax
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Government debt 
outstanding as of 
2019 (relative to 
nominal GDP) [A]

Remaining maturity 
of government debt 

as of 2019 (year)
[B]

Inflation tax revenue 
due to a 1% increase in 

inflation
[C]=[A]×[B]

Canada 0.90 5.9 5.32

France 0.97 7.7 7.50 

Germany 0.59 6.7 3.99

Italy 1.34 6.3 8.45

Japan 2.36 9.1 21.51

UK 0.85 12.5 10.71

US 1.08 5.3 5.72

Data source：Barro, Robert J., and Francesco Bianchi. Fiscal Influences on Inflation in OECD 
Countries, 2020-2022. No. w31838. National Bureau of Economic Research, 2023.



Fiscal implications of the normalization of prices, wages, 
and interest rates

• Assumption:
– Government debt is 1,100 trillion yen, all of which is nominal debt
– The remaining period of government debt is 9 years
– The rate of increase in prices and wages rises from 0 to 2 percent
– Interest rates rise by 2 percentage points, and interest payments on newly issued 

bonds increase by the same amount.
– Government spending and revenue increase by 2 percent

• Estimation:
– When the rate of increase in prices and wages is zero percent, the market value of 

government debt is calculated as 1100 x 1/(1+r)^9, where r represents the real 
interest rate. However, when the rate of increase in prices and wages rises to 2 
percent, it becomes 1100 x 1/[(1+r)^9 x (1.02)^9]. As a result, the market value of 
government debt decreases by 16 percent, which is equivalent to

180 Trillion Yen.
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Takeaways
• Japan has faced chronic deflation for nearly 30 years. However, since the spring of 2022, a positive 

cycle of rising prices and wages has been established. This cycle is supported by two main factors: (1) 
increasing consumer inflation expectations and (2) substantial wage increases during the spring wage 
offensives, driven by labor shortages.

• There were concerns that Trump tariffs could adversely affect this positive cycle, but the current 
outlook suggests they are unlikely to disrupt it.

• The dynamics of inflation since spring 2022 have primarily been driven by supply-side shocks rather 
than demand-side factors. As a result, the current decline in the inflation rate is unlikely to be 
maintained for an extended period and may soon reverse. The Bank of Japan (BOJ) expects the CPI 
inflation rate to drop below 2% in the first half of next year, but it is doubtful that it will decline to 
that extent. 

• The BOJ had suspended interest rate hikes since January 2025 due to increased economic uncertainty 
stemming from the Trump tariffs. However, as uncertainty has significantly subsided, it is now highly 
likely that the BOJ will resume raising rates in the near future.

• By shifting from a zero-percent inflation economy to one with 2 percent inflation, the Japanese 
government stands to gain a substantial amount of inflation tax revenue. Tax revenues have already 
been on an upward trend since FY2022, and this tendency is expected to continue. The inflation tax 
revenue associated with the transition to a 2-percent inflation economy is expected to amount to 
roughly 180 trillion yen, equivalent to about 16 percent of the government’s outstanding debt.
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Bank of Japan, Outlook for Economic 
Activity and Prices, Oct 2025

https://www.jcbconsumptionnow.com/en
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